measures which DPF RE will apply to comply with
the DPF Constitution and the Corporations Act.

DPF RE is responsible for overseeing the operations
of DPF. DPF RE has the power to delegate certain aspects
of its duties.

7.3 Portfolio overview

(a) Key portfolio metrics13

Portfolio metrics DPF

Number of properties14 10

Occupancy (by NLA) 98.5%

Portfolio value ($m) 543.8

Weighted average cap rate (%) 5.6%

WALE (years)15 8.2

Net lettable area (sqm) 67,038

13. As at 30 June 2021, adjusted for the proposed divestment of 19 Corporate Avenue, Rowville.

14. Certain properties consolidated for reporting purposes; refer to section 7.3.

15. WALE means weighted average lease expiry in years, by gross property income as at 30 June 2021.

Australian Unity Office Fund Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum

27

(b) Property portfolio16
A summary of DPF’s property portfolio (including valuation and market capitalisation rate as at 30 June 2021) is shown
below (adjusted for the proposed divestment of 19 Corporate Avenue, Rowville).

Market Property State

Independent
valuation

($mm)
Capitalisation

rate17
NLA

(sqm)
WALE

(years)18
Occupancy

(by NLA)

Wyong Wyong Services
Centres19

NSW 130.0 5.00% 4,286 17.0 100.0%

Parramatta 20 Smith St NSW 83.5 5.38% 7,392 2.3 97.3%

Balcatta 6-8 Geddes St20 WA 14.3 6.00% 9,992 2.4 100.0%

North Blackburn North Blackburn Square
Shopping Centre

VIC 79.0 6.00% 6,329 8.4 100.0%

Yokine Dog Swamp Shopping
Centre

WA 52.8 6.00% 8,036 8.4 96.5%

Busselton Busselton Central
Shopping Centre21

WA 46.6 6.25% 9,062 7.7 96.9%

Osborne 620 Mersey Rd SA 49.3 5.00% 8,006 9.0 100.0%

Woodvale Woodvale Boulevard
Shopping Centre

WA 33.5 6.50% 6,378 4.5 96.4%

Williamtown Williamtown
Aerospace Centre

NSW 54.9 6.00% 7,557 3.4 100.0%

Total (T) / Weighted
Average (W)

543.8 (T) 5.63% (W) 67,038 (T) 8.2 (W) 98.5% (W)

16. Valuation Policy – Regular valuation of underlying property assets is an important aspect of managing DPF. Valuations are conducted by qualified independent
valuers in accordance with industry standards. DPF has a policy of generally obtaining independent valuations on DPF direct properties each year and, for assets
under development, within an 18-month period. Additionally, as part of our active management approach, we may test asset values on market. At times we may enter
arrangements at arm’s length with third parties which may impact the value of assets within the portfolio including, but not limited to, put and call options in respect

[…]

AOF RE’s investment approach is based on independent
decision making to ensure high level of expertise across
each investment discipline. AOF’s management delivers
economies of scale and consistent systems that are aligned
with unitholder performance expectations.

AOF RE is a wholly owned subsidiary of Australian Unity
Keppel Capital Pty Ltd, a joint venture company owned
equally by subsidiaries of AUL and Keppel Capital Holdings
Pte Ltd (CRN 201302079N), the asset management arm
of Singapore-based Keppel Corporation Limited (CRN
196800351N).

8.3 Portfolio overview
A summary of AOF’s portfolio metrics is shown below26:

(a) Key portfolio metrics

Portfolio metrics AOF

Number of properties 8

Occupancy (by NLA) 95.6%

Portfolio value ($m) 609.6

Weighted average cap rate (%) 5.9%

WALE (years) 2.7

Net lettable area (sqm) 95,969

26. All metrics shown are as at 30 June 2021, adjusted for the acquisition of 96 York Street, Beenleigh which is expected to settle in January 2022 and proposed
divestment of 32 Phillip Street Parramatta.

36

(b) Property portfolio

Market Property State

Independent
valuation

($m)
Capitalisation

rate NLA (sqm) WALE (years)
Occupancy

(by NLA)

Parramatta 2 – 10 Valentine Ave NSW 147.8 5.50% 16,020 1.0 97.3%

Macquarie Park 5 Eden Park Drive NSW 73.5 5.50% 11,556 4.0 96.3%

Macquarie Park 2 Eden Park Drive NSW 62.5 5.50% 10,346 2.7 100.0%

Beenleigh27 96 York Street QLD 33.5 5.63% 4,661 10.028 100.0%29

Brisbane CBD 150 Charlotte Street QLD 97.0 6.00% 11,081 2.6 97.4%

Adelaide CBD 30 Pirie Street SA 90.0 7.25% 24,665 1.7 96.1%

Melbourne Fringe 468 St Kilda Road VIC 79.0 5.25% 11,211 3.9 92.7%

Canberra CBD 64 Northbourne Ave ACT 26.3 7.00% 6,429 3.0 80.2%

Total (T) / Weighted
Average (W)

609.6 (T) 5.88% (W) 95,969 (T) 2.7 (W) 95.6% (W)

For further details of AOF’s portfolio, see Section 9.

8.4 Strategy and investment objectives
AOF announced that it was conducting a strategic
assessment in February 2021. The outcome of the
comprehensive strategic assessment was a refining of
AOF’s existing strategy, with an expanded asset ownership
mandate allowing AOF to own commercial properties
that align with the key asset attributes of affordability,
accessibility and amenity.

AOF’s investment objective is to provide unitholders with
sustainable income returns via quarterly distributions and
the potential for capital growth over the long-term by

[…]

Information and that difference may be material. If the
actual purchase price at the date of acquisition is higher
than the net assets acquired, the difference will either be
allocated to identifiable assets and liabilities, or recorded
as goodwill, or as an expense in AUPF’s consolidated
financial statements once the identification and valuation
process of the net assets acquired is determined. If the
actual purchase price at the date of acquisition is lower
than the determined fair value of the net assets acquired,
the difference will be recognised as a discount on
acquisition. For the purposes of the pro forma historical
statement of financial position and the statutory forecast
income statement presented below, the difference has
been recognised as an expense of $4.7 million.

66

Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

30 June 2021 ($m)
AOF

audited
DPF

audited

Pro Forma
Adjustments

prior to imple-
mentation1

Impact
of the

Proposal2
Subsequent

events3
Pro forma

AUPF

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8.9 22.5 24.8 (24.8) 31.4

Receivables 0.6  4.3 (0.4) - 4.5

Prepaid expenses and other assets 1.0 0.4 - - 1.4

Financial assets - 25.3 (25.3) - -

Investment properties 638.9 569.9 - - 33.5 1,242.3

Total assets 649.4 622.4 (0.9) (24.8) 33.5 1,279.6

Liabilities

Distributions payable 6.2 13.0 (0.4) - 18.8

Payables 7.2 11.7 - - 18.9

Financial liabilities held at fair value 1.0 - - (1.0) -

Borrowings 190.2 260.7 - 24.5 35.8 511.2

Total liabilities 204.5 285.4 (0.4) 23.5 35.8 548.9

Net assets 444.8 337.1 (0.5) (48.3) (2.3) 730.7

Contributed equity 374.0 - 317.0 - 691.0

Undistributed income 70.8 (0.5) (28.3) (2.3) 39.7

Net assets attributable
to unitholders 444.8 (0.5) 288.7 (2.3) 730.7

30 June 2021
Impact of

the Proposal
Pro forma

AUPF

Statement of financial position metrics

Number of units on issue (thousand) 164.4 121.2 285.6

Net Tangible assets $ per unit 2.71  2.56

Gearing 28.4% 38.6%

Pro forma adjustments and assumptions underlying them include:

1.  The following transactions occur prior to completion of the Proposal:
a. the divestment of DPF’s holding in AOF to AUSH. an entity related to both AOF and DPF. The sale price for these units is assumed to be AUPF’s pro forma NTA of

$2.56. This reduces financial assets by $25.3 million and increases cash by $24.8 million and recognises a loss on sale of $0.5 million; and
b. elimination of the dividend payable by AOF to DPF of $0.4 million.

2.  The effect of the completion of the Proposal being:

[…]

3.  Following implementation of the Proposal, the acquisition of 96 York Street, Beenleigh, Queensland is expected to settle for $33.5 million (as previously announced
to AOF Unitholders), increasing investment properties by that amount, increasing borrowings by $35.8 million and reducing undistributed income by $2.3 million
representing acquisition costs.

Australian Unity Office Fund Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum

67

(c) AUPF Pro Forma Forecast Income Statement and Distribution Statement
The AUPF pro forma forecast income statement and distribution statement for FY22 is presented as if the Proposal
completed on 1 July 2021. For pro forma forecast purposes, AUPF will include the forecast income statement and
distribution statement of DPF and AOF for FY22 adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect forecast changes to borrowing
costs, Responsible Entity fees and trust expenses on merger.

Set out below is the pro forma forecast income statement and distribution statement of AUPF for FY22.

Pro forma forecast income statement and distribution statement

AUPF pro forma forecast income statement -FY22

$million
AOF forecast

FY22
DPF forecast

FY22
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma AUPF

forecast FY22

Rental income 55.0 39.3 94.3

Property expenses4 (15.1) (11.8) 0.7 (26.2)

Straight-lining of rental income
and amortisation of leasing
commissions and tenant incentives

(5.8) (1.3) (7.1)

Net property income 34.1 26.2 0.7 61.0

Interest income - - -

Other operating income - 0.2 0.2

Distribution income1 - 1.5 (1.5) -

Responsible Entity’s fees2 (3.9) (4.0) 0.6 (7.3)

Borrowing costs3 (5.6) (7.7) 1.3 (12.0)

Other expenses5 (3.8) (4.2) 5.5 (2.5)

Profit for the year 20.8 12.0 6.6 39.4

The pro forma adjustments and assumptions underlying them include:

1.  The elimination of distribution income forecast to be received by DPF from AOF;

2.  The alignment of Responsible Entity fees to the basis set out in AOF’s Constitution;

3.  Restating borrowing costs to reflect the terms under the AUPF Refinancing as set out in Section 9.6(c), as if this new facility was in place from 1 July 2021, taking into
account the effect of existing and proposed interest rate hedging agreements, forecast property acquisitions and disposals, and capital expenditures on debt levels;

4.  Adjusting property management fees and administration expenses to reflect the expected costs of these services (including synergies from the removal of duplicate

[…]

Australian Unity Office Fund Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum

69

(d) AUPF Statutory Forecast Income Statement
and Distribution Statement
The Proposal implementation date (completion of the
Proposal) is expected to be Wednesday, 22 December
2021. The AUPF statutory forecast consolidated income
statement and distribution statement is presented as if
the Proposal completed on Wednesday, 22 December 2021.
AOF’s existing borrowings and administration expenses
will continue until Wednesday, 22 December 2021 under
existing arrangements when they will be replaced by the

AUPF Refinancing and the property management and
administration services noted above.

AUPF will consolidate the financial performance of DPF
on a statutory basis from Wednesday, 22 December 2021.
AUPF’s statutory financial performance will also include
costs and expenses arising from completion of the Proposal.

Set out below is the statutory forecast consolidated
income statement and distribution statement of AUPF
reconciled to the pro forma forecast income statement and
distribution statement of AUPF.

AUPF statutory forecast income statement - FY22

$million
Pro Forma AUPF

forecast FY22
Statutory

Adjustments
Statutory AUPF

forecast FY22

Rental income1 94.3 (19.6) 74.7

Property expenses1,4 (26.2) 6.3 (19.9)

Straight-lining of rental income and amortisation of
leasing commissions and tenant incentives1 (7.1) 0.2 (6.9)

Net property income 61.0 (13.1) 47.9

Interest income - - -

Net fair value increment/(decrement)
of investment properties5

(9.7) (9.7)

Other operating income 0.2 (0.2) -

Responsible Entity’s fees2 (7.3) 1.7 (5.6)

Borrowing costs3 (12.0) 1.7 (10.3)

Expense on acquisition7 - (4.7) (4.7)

Other expenses4,6 (2.5) (11.7) (14.2)

Profit for the year 39.4 (36.0) 3.4

Statutory adjustments include:

1.  The removal of DPF’s pre-acquisition forecast financial performance from 1 July 2021 to 22 December 2021;

2.  Responsible Entity fees applicable to AUPF from 22 December 2021;

3.  Borrowing costs based on existing borrowing agreements, debt levels and hedging arrangements until 22 December 2021 and thereafter based on the AUPF
Refinancing, debt levels and proposed hedging arrangements, including the amortisation of establishment costs on the AUPF Refinancing from that date. Further,